

December 1, 2020

Williamson County Purchasing Department
100 Wilco Way
Suite P101
Georgetown, Texas 78626



Attention: Kerstin Hancock
Deputy Purchasing Agent

Re: Williamson County Road Bond Program
Hairy Man Road / Brushy Creek Road Improvements
Williamson County Project No. T2232
Recommendation of Contractor Award

Dear Ms. Hancock,

Please find attached the bid tabulations for the subject-referenced project. The bids have been reviewed and the apparent low bid (DeNucci Construction) was found to be responsive and materially balanced. Following is a summary of the bid totals:

1. DeNucci Construction	\$3,964,380.00
2. QA Construction	\$4,035,000.00
3. Patin Construction	\$5,548,392.75
4. Joe Bland Construction	\$6,141,449.42
5. MA Smith Contracting	\$6,702,752.85

The lowest bidder was \$239,175.27 lower than the Engineer's Estimate, a cost savings of 5.7%. The bidding was competitive with the lowest two bidders being within 1.8% of each other.

In addition to meeting the bid qualifications subject to being low bidder, DeNucci Construction has successfully completed a previous Williamson County project (Forest North Phase II) performing similar work. Based on the quality of previous work done for the County and the low bid of \$3,964,380.00, we concur with the Design Engineer's (Atkins) Recommendation of Award for the Hairy Man Road / Brushy Creek Road Improvements contract to DeNucci Construction in the amount of \$3,964,380.00.

Please feel free to contact our office with any questions.

Respectfully Submitted,

HNTB Corporation

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "James D. Klotz", with a long horizontal flourish extending to the right.

James Klotz, P.E.

VIA E-MAIL

Attachments: Bid Tabulation Analysis, Engineer's Letter of Recommendation, Form 1295

Cc: Judge Gravell, Williamson County Judge
Commissioner Cook, Williamson County, Pct. 1
Commissioner Long, Williamson County, Pct. 2
Commissioner Covey, Williamson County, Pct. 3
Commissioner Boles, Williamson County, Pct. 4
Robert B. Daigh, Williamson County
Terron Evertson, Williamson County
Mike Weaver, HNTB Corporation
Richard Ridings, HNTB Corporation

Bid Comparison

Bidder	Bid Amount	Rank	Difference from Engineer's Estimate (\$)	Difference from Engineer's Estimate (%)	Difference from Low Bid (\$)	Difference from Low Bid (%)
DeNucci Constructors	\$3,964,380.00	1	(\$239,175.27)	-5.7%	-	-
QA Construction	\$4,035,000.00	2	(\$168,555.27)	-4.0%	\$70,620.00	1.8%
Patin Construction	\$5,548,392.75	3	\$1,344,837.48	32.0%	\$1,584,012.75	39.96%
Joe Bland Construction	\$6,141,449.42	4	\$1,937,894.15	46.1%	\$2,177,069.42	54.92%
MA Smith Contracting	\$6,702,752.85	5	\$2,499,197.58	59.5%	\$2,738,372.85	69.1%

BID ITEM	TECH SPEC	DESCRIPTION	BID QUANTITY	UNIT MEASURE	Engineer's Estimate		DeNucci Constructors		QA Construction		Patin Construction		Joe Bland Construction		MA Smith Contracting	
					UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
1	100 6002	PREPARING ROW	116	STA	\$ 1,408.13	\$ 163,343.08	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 243,600.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 63,800.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 580,000.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 95,700.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 580,000.00
2	104 6029	REMOVING CONC (CURB OR CURB & GUTTER)	3618	LF	\$ 23.22	\$ 84,009.96	\$ 4.00	\$ 14,472.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 18,090.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,854.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 18,090.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 32,562.00
3	104 6036	REMOVING CONC (SIDEWALK OR RAMP)	20	SY	\$ 13.48	\$ 269.60	\$ 22.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
4	104 6054	REMOVING CONCRETE(MOW STRIP)	486	LF	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,374.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,944.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 5,832.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,860.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 10,692.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,150.00
5	105 6045	REMOVING STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV (2"-8")	811	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,055.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 9,732.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,488.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 24,330.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 8,921.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 20,275.00
6	110 6001	EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)	5898	CY	\$ 12.00	\$ 70,776.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 35,388.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 94,368.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 294,900.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 477,738.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 589,800.00
7	132 6001	EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(ORD COMP)(TY A)	1107	CY	\$ 15.00	\$ 16,605.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 6,642.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 17,712.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 27,675.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 25,461.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 83,025.00
8	160 WC02	FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL	29790	SY	\$ 0.71	\$ 21,150.90	\$ 4.00	\$ 119,160.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 67,027.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 119,160.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 89,370.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 59,580.00
9	164 WC04	SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TY 4)	14895	SY	\$ 0.22	\$ 3,276.90	\$ 1.00	\$ 14,895.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 6,702.75	\$ 1.00	\$ 14,895.00	\$ 0.49	\$ 7,298.55	\$ 0.60	\$ 8,937.00
10	164 WC05	SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TY 5)	29790	SY	\$ 0.29	\$ 8,639.10	\$ 1.00	\$ 29,790.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 13,405.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 29,790.00	\$ 0.59	\$ 17,576.10	\$ 0.82	\$ 24,427.80
11	164 WC10	SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TY 10)	14895	SY	\$ 0.22	\$ 3,276.90	\$ 1.00	\$ 14,895.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 6,702.75	\$ 1.00	\$ 14,895.00	\$ 0.37	\$ 5,511.15	\$ 0.56	\$ 8,341.20
12	168 WC01	VEGETATIVE WATERING	894	MG	\$ 10.55	\$ 9,431.70	\$ 12.00	\$ 10,728.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 5,364.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 89,400.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 35,760.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 22,350.00
13	169 6001	SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (CL 1) (TY A)	181	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 362.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 724.00	\$ 0.90	\$ 162.90	\$ 3.00	\$ 543.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 289.60	\$ 3.00	\$ 543.00
14	169 6006	SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (CL 2) (TY F)	8623	SY	\$ 3.00	\$ 25,869.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 34,492.00	\$ 0.90	\$ 7,760.70	\$ 3.00	\$ 25,869.00	\$ 7.99	\$ 68,897.77	\$ 8.25	\$ 71,139.75
15	247 6366	FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TY A GR 5)(FNAL POS)	45	CY	\$ 45.72	\$ 2,057.40	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 1,620.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 2,610.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 9,000.00
16	316 6001	ASPH (MULTI OPTION)	14538	GAL	\$ 4.50	\$ 65,421.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 116,304.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 87,228.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 58,152.00	\$ 7.68	\$ 111,651.84	\$ 7.00	\$ 101,766.00
17	316 6193	AGGR(TY-D GR-5 SAC-B)	333	CY	\$ 130.00	\$ 43,290.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 88,245.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 76,590.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 33,300.00	\$ 230.35	\$ 76,706.55	\$ 215.00	\$ 71,595.00
18	340 6119	D-GR HMA(SQ) TY-D SAC-A PG70-22	4353	TON	\$ 129.24	\$ 562,581.72	\$ 125.00	\$ 544,125.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 478,830.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 544,125.00	\$ 109.34	\$ 475,957.02	\$ 100.00	\$ 435,300.00
19	341 6076	D-GR HMA TY B SAC-B PG (64-22)	7857	TON	\$ 80.00	\$ 628,560.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 722,844.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 903,555.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 864,270.00	\$ 175.68	\$ 1,380,317.76	\$ 168.00	\$ 1,319,976.00
20	351 6006	FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE REPAIR(10")	8480	SY	\$ 50.00	\$ 424,000.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 474,880.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 551,200.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 339,200.00	\$ 78.32	\$ 664,153.60	\$ 72.00	\$ 610,560.00
21	354 6021	PLANE ASPH CONC PAV(0" TO 2")	6126	SY	\$ 3.55	\$ 21,747.30	\$ 8.00	\$ 49,008.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 21,441.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 12,252.00	\$ 5.53	\$ 33,876.78	\$ 5.50	\$ 33,693.00
22	402 6001	TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION	1264	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,320.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,792.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,528.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,792.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 2,844.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,792.00
23	423 6005	RETAINING WALL (SPREAD FOOTING)	2880	SF	\$ 94.42	\$ 271,929.60	\$ 16.00	\$ 46,080.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 25,920.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 216,000.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 207,360.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 187,200.00
24	432 6002	RIPRAP (CONC)(5 IN)	4	CY	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00
25	432 6022	RIPRAP (STONE COMMON)(DRY)(6 IN)	83	CY	\$ 210.00	\$ 17,430.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 5,395.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 10,790.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 16,600.00	\$ 207.00	\$ 17,181.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 10,375.00
26	432 6031	RIPRAP (STONE PROTECTION)(12 IN)	9	CY	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 585.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 1,710.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,575.00
27	432 6033	RIPRAP (STONE PROTECTION)(18 IN)	211	CY	\$ 150.00	\$ 31,650.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 13,715.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 31,650.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 23,210.00	\$ 208.00	\$ 43,888.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 36,925.00
28	432 6045	RIPRAP (MOW STRIP)(4 IN)	134	CY	\$ 600.00	\$ 80,400.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 2,948.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 33,500.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 60,300.00	\$ 546.00	\$ 73,164.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 70,350.00
29	450 6052	RAIL (HANDRAIL)(TY F)	30	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 5,700.00
30	460 6001	CMP (GAL STL 12 IN)	10	LF	\$ 58.98	\$ 589.80	\$ 115.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 207.00	\$ 2,070.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,300.00
31	460 6007	CMP (GAL STL 48 IN)	97	LF	\$ 126.67	\$ 12,286.99	\$ 225.00	\$ 21,825.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 15,520.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 16,975.00	\$ 318.00	\$ 30,846.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 29,100.00
32	462 6060	CONC BOX CULV (7 FT X 5 FT)(EXTEND)	2	LF	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 694.00	\$ 1,388.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
33	464 6002	RC PIPE (CL III)(15 IN)	40	LF	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 1,880.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 3,600.00
34	464 6003	RC PIPE (CL III)(18 IN)	220	LF	\$ 79.68	\$ 17,529.60	\$ 56.00	\$ 12,320.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 25,300.00	\$ 106.00	\$ 23,320.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 20,900.00
35	464 6007	RC PIPE (CL III)(30 IN)	858	LF	\$ 113.92	\$ 97,743.36	\$ 85.00	\$ 72,930.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 90,090.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 128,700.00	\$ 107.00	\$ 91,806.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 115,830.00
36	464 6008	RC PIPE (CL III)(36 IN)	391	LF	\$ 140.11	\$ 54,783.01	\$ 105.00	\$ 41,055.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 43,010.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 78,200.00	\$ 146.00	\$ 57,086.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 68,425.00
37	464 6009	RC PIPE (CL III)(42 IN)	88	LF	\$ 189.27	\$ 16,655.76	\$ 225.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 10,120.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 22,440.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 20,680.00
38	465 6002	MANH (COMPL)(PRM)(48IN)	2	EA	\$ 4,988.60	\$ 9,977.20	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 4,576.00	\$ 9,152.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 12,400.00
39	465 6074	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(RC)(5FTX5FT)	2	EA	\$ 9,977.10	\$ 19,954.20	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 6,553.00	\$ 13,106.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 11,800.00
40	465 6133	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(4FTX5FT-3FTX5FT)	3	EA	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 21,900.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 6,330.00	\$ 18,990.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 18,900.00
41	465 6134	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(5FTX5FT-3FTX3FT)	3	EA	\$ 8,230.00	\$ 24,690.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 6,656.00	\$ 19,968.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 19,200.00
42	465 6136	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(5FTX5FT-3FTX5FT)	1	EA	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 6,959.00	\$ 6,959.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00
43	466 6093	HEADWALL (CH-PW-0) (DIA= 12 IN)	1	EA	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,238.00	\$ 5,238.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00
44	466 6103	HEADWALL (CH - PW - 0) (DIA= 48 IN)	1	EA	\$ 10,568.32	\$ 10,568.32	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,805.00	\$ 12,805.00	\$ 15,100.00	\$ 15,100.00
45	466 6126	HEADWALL (CH-PW-S) (DIA= 12 IN)	1	EA	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,815.00	\$ 6,815.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 6,700.00
46	466 6127	HEADWALL (CH-PW-S) (DIA= 15 IN)	2	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 25,600.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 9,550.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
47	466 6136	HEADWALL (CH - PW - S) (DIA= 48 IN)	2	EA	\$ 10,333.33	\$ 20,666.66	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 12,080.00	\$ 24,160.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 30,400.00
48	466 6181	WINGWALL (PW - 1) (HW=6 FT)	2	EA	\$ 16,127.48	\$ 32,254.96	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 12,400.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 20,519.00	\$ 41,038.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
49	466 6182	WINGWALL (PW - 1) (HW=7 FT)	1	EA	\$ 22,715.01	\$ 22,715.01	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 22,595.00	\$ 22,595.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
50	467 6316	SET (TY II)(12 IN)(CMP)(4:1)(C)	3	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,126.00	\$ 3,378.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
51	467 6345	SET (TY II)(18 IN)(CMP)(4:1)(C)	1	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,019.00	\$ 2,019.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00
52	467 6354	SET (TY II)(18 IN)(RCP)(2:1)(C)	2	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 1,998.00	\$ 3,996.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00
53	467 6461	SET (TY II) (42 IN) (RCP) (3: 1) (C)	1	EA	\$ 3,293.04	\$ 3,293.04	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 5,278.00	\$ 5,278.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 6,300.00
54	480 6001	CLEAN EXIST CULVERTS	3	EA	\$ 1,519.96	\$ 4,559.88	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
55	496 6006	REMOV STR (HEADWALL)	8	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 855.00	\$ 6,840.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
56	496 6007	REMOV STR (PIPE)	13	LF												

BID ITEM	TECH SPEC	DESCRIPTION	BID QUANTITY	UNIT MEASURE	Engineer's Estimate		DeNucci Constructors		QA Construction		Patin Construction		Joe Bland Construction		MA Smith Contracting	
					UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
66	506 6041	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (INSTL) (12")	9726	LF	\$ 2.34	\$ 22,758.84	\$ 8.00	\$ 77,808.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 29,178.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 58,356.00	\$ 4.30	\$ 41,821.80	\$ 5.00	\$ 48,630.00
67	506 6043	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (REMOVE)	9726	LF	\$ 0.79	\$ 7,683.54	\$ 1.00	\$ 9,726.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 9,726.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 19,452.00	\$ 1.23	\$ 11,962.98	\$ 0.50	\$ 4,863.00
68	529 6008	CONC CURB & GUTTER (TY II)	780	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 31,200.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 17,160.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 9,360.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 12,480.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 23,400.00
69	529 6030	CONC CURB & GUTTER (VALLEY GUTTER)	25	LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00
70	529 6038	CONC CURB (RIBBON)	4144	LF	\$ 27.66	\$ 114,623.04	\$ 22.00	\$ 91,168.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 70,448.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 53,872.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 66,304.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 62,160.00
71	531 6001	CONC SIDEWALKS (4")	17	SY	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,190.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 714.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 1,496.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 969.00
72	531 6004	CURB RAMPS (TY 1)	1	EA	\$ 1,611.51	\$ 1,611.51	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,517.00	\$ 2,517.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
73	540 6001	MTL W-BEAM GD FEN (TIM POST)	2252	LF	\$ 21.47	\$ 48,350.44	\$ 35.00	\$ 78,820.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 51,796.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 56,300.00	\$ 25.25	\$ 56,863.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 56,300.00
74	540 6006	MTL BEAM GD FEN TRANS (THRIE-BEAM)	4	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,083.62	\$ 8,334.48	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 8,400.00
75	540 6017	MTL BM GD FEN (LONG SPAN SYSTEM)	250	LF	\$ 21.75	\$ 5,437.50	\$ 65.00	\$ 16,250.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 25.25	\$ 6,312.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 6,250.00
76	542 6001	REMOVE METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE	1426	LF	\$ 3.50	\$ 4,991.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 8,556.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 19,964.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 71,300.00	\$ 2.46	\$ 3,507.96	\$ 3.00	\$ 4,278.00
77	542 6002	REMOVE TERMINAL ANCHOR SECTION	11	EA	\$ 167.74	\$ 1,845.14	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 2,420.00	\$ 159.71	\$ 1,756.81	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,760.00
78	542 6004	RM MTL BM GD FENCE TRANS (THRIE-BEAM)	4	EA	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 221.14	\$ 884.56	\$ 225.00	\$ 900.00
79	544 6001	GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT (INSTALL)	17	EA	\$ 2,837.87	\$ 48,243.79	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 54,400.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 35,700.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 3,163.52	\$ 53,779.84	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 56,100.00
80	544 6003	GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT (REMOVE)	4	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 307.14	\$ 1,228.56	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00
81	644 6060	IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TYTWT(1)WS(P)	23	EA	\$ 380.00	\$ 8,740.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 14,950.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 10,350.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 399.28	\$ 9,183.44	\$ 400.00	\$ 9,200.00
82	644 6061	IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TYTWT(1)WS(T)	4	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 583.56	\$ 2,334.24	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00
83	644 6067	IN SM RD SN SUP&AM (INST SIGN ONLY)	1	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 184.28	\$ 184.28	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00
84	644 6076	REMOVE SM RD SN SUP&AM	11	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 153.57	\$ 1,689.27	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,595.00
85	658 6047	INSTL OM ASSM (OM-2Y)(WC)GND	8	EA	\$ 75.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 104.43	\$ 835.44	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00
86	658 6060	REMOVE DELIN & OBJECT MARKER ASSMS	16	EA	\$ 25.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 61.43	\$ 982.88	\$ 60.00	\$ 960.00
87	658 6062	INSTL DEL ASSM (D-SW)SZ 1(BRF)GF2(BI)	85	EA	\$ 28.69	\$ 2,438.65	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 79.86	\$ 6,788.10	\$ 80.00	\$ 6,800.00
88	666 6029	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)8"(DOT)(090MIL)	100	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 225.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2.70	\$ 270.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 275.00
89	666 6035	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)8"(SLD)(090MIL)	80	LF	\$ 1.50	\$ 120.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.40	\$ 112.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 128.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 120.00
90	666 6047	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)24"(SLD)(090MIL)	15	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 16.59	\$ 248.85	\$ 17.00	\$ 255.00
91	666 6053	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(ARROW)(090MIL)	5	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 159.71	\$ 798.55	\$ 165.00	\$ 825.00
92	666 6077	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(WORD)(090MIL)	1	EA	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 220.00
93	666 6146	REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y)24"(SLD)(090MIL)	600	LF	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 5.75	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 6.76	\$ 4,056.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 4,200.00
94	666 6170	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 4" (SLD)	23830	LF	\$ 0.15	\$ 3,574.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 23,830.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 11,915.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 11,915.00	\$ 0.21	\$ 5,004.30	\$ 0.25	\$ 5,957.50
95	666 6176	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 8" (DOT)	100	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 150.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 50.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 110.00	\$ 0.58	\$ 58.00	\$ 0.60	\$ 60.00
96	666 6178	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 8" (SLD)	80	LF	\$ 0.60	\$ 48.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 120.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 36.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 88.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 40.00
97	666 6182	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 24" (SLD)	15	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 33.75	\$ 6.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2.46	\$ 36.90	\$ 2.50	\$ 37.50
98	666 6184	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (ARROW)	5	EA	\$ 70.34	\$ 351.70	\$ 125.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 73.71	\$ 368.55	\$ 75.00	\$ 375.00
99	666 6192	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (WORD)	1	EA	\$ 74.57	\$ 74.57	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00
100	666 6214	REFL PAV MRK TY II (Y) 24" (SLD)	600	LF	\$ 2.80	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2.15	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 1,350.00
101	666 6282	REF PROF PAV MRK TY I(W)4"(SLD)(060MIL)	23335	LF	\$ 0.50	\$ 11,667.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 23,335.00	\$ 0.62	\$ 14,467.70	\$ 0.75	\$ 17,501.25	\$ 0.72	\$ 16,801.20	\$ 0.75	\$ 17,501.25
102	666 6287	REF PROF PAV MRK TY I(Y)4"(SLD)(090MIL)	20050	LF	\$ 0.61	\$ 12,230.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 20,050.00	\$ 0.62	\$ 12,431.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 15,037.50	\$ 0.72	\$ 14,436.00	\$ 0.75	\$

BID ITEM	TECH SPEC	DESCRIPTION	BID QUANTITY	UNIT MEASURE	Engineer's Estimate		DeNucci Constructors		QA Construction		Patin Construction		Joe Bland Construction		MA Smith Contracting	
					UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
125	506-6039	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL FENCE (REMOVE)	165	LF	\$ 1.50	\$ 247.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 0.20	\$ 33.00
126	SP506-BPWW	TEMPORARY WASTEWATER BYPASS PUMPING	5	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 60,458.00	\$ 302,290.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
FERN BLUFF MUD 12" WATERLINE RELOCATION																
127	504S-3W	ADJUSTING WATER VALVE BOXES TO GRADE	2	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00
128	505	ENCASEMENT PIPE 24" DIA., TYPE STEEL	40	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 7,200.00
129	509	TRENCH EXCAVATION SAFETY PROTECTION SYSTEMS (ALL DEPTHS)	183	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 366.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 549.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 366.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 549.00	\$ 2.62	\$ 479.46	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,830.00
130	510-AWRJ6	FACTORY RESTRAINED JOINT PIPE, 6" DIA., CLASS 350 DUCTILE IRON (ALL DEPTHS) INCLUDING EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL	18	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,170.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 241.00	\$ 4,338.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,600.00
131	510-AWRJ12	FACTORY RESTRAINED JOINT PIPE, 12" DIA., CLASS 350 DUCTILE IRON (ALL DEPTHS) INCLUDING EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL	165	LF	\$ 175.00	\$ 28,875.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 14,025.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 24,750.00	\$ 141.00	\$ 23,265.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 33,000.00
132	510-W	WET CONNECTIONS, 12" DIA. X 12" DIA	2	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,766.00	\$ 9,532.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00
133	510-W	DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (C-153)	1	TON	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 6,375.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 4,425.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,410.00	\$ 2,557.50	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,375.00
134	511S-A6	VALVE, GATE, 6" DIAMETER	1	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,223.00	\$ 3,223.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00
135	511S-A12	VALVE, GATE, 12" DIAMETER	1	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,230.00	\$ 5,230.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
136	511S-B	FIRE HYDRANT	1	EA	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 3,852.00	\$ 3,852.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
137	511S-F	AUTOMATIC COMBINATION AIR/VACUUM RELEASE VALVE ASSEMBLY, 2-IN. DIA., TYPE 2, COMPLETE IN PLACE	1	EA	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,789.00	\$ 5,789.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00
138	SP510	RESTRAIN EXISTING 12" PIPE TO 5' OR THE NEXT JOINT	2	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,141.00	\$ 8,282.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00
139	SP511-RFH	REMOVE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT	1	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,501.00	\$ 1,501.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00
140	SP511S-L	REMOVE, SALVAGE AND RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT	1	EA	\$ 3,575.00	\$ 3,575.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,987.00	\$ 1,987.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 6,400.00
141	SS511	VALVE, INSERTION, 12" DIAMETER	2	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 18,240.00	\$ 36,480.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 24,514.00	\$ 49,028.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 48,000.00
WASTEWATER MANHOLE ADJUSTMENTS																
142	506-WW	MINOR MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT, 4 FT DIA.	22	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 1,123.00	\$ 24,706.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 55,000.00
143	SP506-WW-06	MANHOLE VENT RELOCATION	2	EA	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,572.00	\$ 9,144.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 11,400.00

NON-BID ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN BID AND CONTRACT AMOUNT

144	999-WC01	FORCE ACCOUNT	25,000	DOL	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00
TOTAL COST ADJUSTED FOR CORRECTNESS					\$ 4,203,555.27	\$ 3,964,380.00	\$ 4,035,000.00	\$ 5,548,392.75	\$ 6,141,449.42	\$ 6,702,752.85						
ACTUAL BID PROPOSAL					\$ 4,203,555.27	\$ 3,964,380.00	\$ 4,035,000.00	\$ 5,548,392.75	\$ 6,141,449.42	\$ 6,702,752.85						
ADJUSTMENT DIFFERENCE					\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -						
Bid Bond						Y	Y	Y	Y	Y						
Conflict of Interest Questionnaire						Y	Y	Y	Y	Y						
Bidder References (Minimum of Three)						Y	Y	Y	Y	Y						
Cancelled or Terminated Contracts Notice						Y	Y	Y	Y	Y						



November 30, 2020

Mr. Whit Friend, PE
HNTB
101 East Old Settlers Blvd, Suite 100
Round Rock, Texas 78664

Re: Hairy Man Road / Brushy Creek Road Improvements Bid Review

Whit,

I have reviewed the bids provided for the Hairy Man Road / Brushy Creek Road Improvements project.

DeNucci Constructors, LLC is the apparent low bidder with a bid of \$3,964,380.00.

I reviewed their bid for math errors and found none. There is an error in the total amount of bid written in words, but the intent appears to be consistent with the numerical amount. Based on this, I recommend their selection for this contract. Please call or email with any questions.

Regards,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "SL" followed by a stylized flourish.

Steven Lindsey
Atkins

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM 1295

1 of 1

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

OFFICE USE ONLY CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Certificate Number:
2020-693310

Date Filed:
11/26/2020

Date Acknowledged:

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place of business.

DeNucci Constructors, LLC
Austin, TX United States

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is being filed.

Williamson County Purchasing Office

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

IFB T2232

Construction of roadway, widening, grading, retaining walls, drainage, guardrail, and W and WW work on Hairy Man Rd

4	Name of Interested Party	City, State, Country (place of business)	Nature of interest (check applicable)	
			Controlling	Intermediary

5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party.



6 UNSWORN DECLARATION

My name is PAUL DENUCCI, and my date of birth is [REDACTED]

My address is [REDACTED] (street), [REDACTED] (city), TX (state), [REDACTED] (zip code), USA (country)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed in WILLIAMSON County, State of TX, on the 26th day of NOV, 2020
(month) (year)

Paul T. DeNucci
Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity
(Declarant)